� 308,319 shares of common stock that will be subject to issuance upon exercise of the options we granted under our stock option plans;

� 209,567 additional shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our stock option plans; and

� 1,956,464 shares of our common stock subject to issuance by us if the underwriters exercise their option in full.

To the extent outstanding options, or options or warrants we may issue in the future with exercise prices below the initial public offering price,
are exercised, there will be further dilution to new public investors.

23

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash, cash equivalents and capitalization as of September 30, 2004:

� on an actual basis; and

� on an adjusted basis after giving effect to this offering and borrowings under our new senior credit facility, which we intend to enter
into in connection with this offering, and the application of the net proceeds therefrom as described in �Use of Proceeds.�

The table below should be read in conjunction with our historical and pro forma consolidated financial statements and related notes included
elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of September 30, 2004

Actual As Adjusted

(dollars in thousands
except par value )

Cash and cash equivalents $ 13,026 $ 13,026

Long-term debt, including current portion:

Existing senior credit facility (1):
Revolving credit facility �  �
Term loan facility, net of discount of $5,083 (actual) 235,591 �

New senior credit facility (2):
Revolving credit facility �  �
Term loan facility �  249,245
12 3/4% senior subordinated notes, net of discount of $3,378 and $2,196, respectively 241,622 157,054

Total long-term debt including current portion 477,213 406,299

Existing class A cumulative redeemable convertible preferred stock including accrued and unpaid dividends
(3) 327,429 �

Stockholders� (deficit) equity:

New preferred stock, $.001 par value per share, 300,000 shares authorized as adjusted; none issued or
outstanding as adjusted �  �
Common stock, $.001 par value per share, 100,300,000 authorized actual and as adjusted, respectively;
39,837,648 and 61,031,021 shares issued and outstanding actual and as adjusted, respectively (3) 40 61
Additional paid-in capital 45,206 465,221
Accumulated deficit (4) (148,559) (173,695)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 281 281

Total stockholders� (deficit) equity (103,032) 291,868

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 49

Total capitalization $ 701,610 $ 698,167

(1) Lehman Brothers Inc. is the Lead Arranger and Book Manager, and an affiliate of Lehman Brothers Inc. is the Administrative Agent,
under our existing senior credit facility.

(2) Affiliates of certain of the underwriters may participate as lenders under our new senior credit facility.
(3) Prior to the completion of this offering, our class B common stock and class A common stock will be reclassified into common stock with

a par value of $0.001 per share. As a result, we will have only one class of common stock authorized after the offering. Each share of our
outstanding class A cumulative redeemable convertible preferred stock that we do not redeem with the net proceeds of this offering will be

[…]

outstanding for the purposes of computing the percentage ownership of any other person. Unless otherwise indicated, each stockholder has sole
voting and investment power with respect to the shares beneficially owned by the stockholder.

Percentage of beneficial ownership is based on 43,801,793 shares of common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2004 (assuming the
redemption of approximately 180,830 shares of our preferred stock and the conversion of the remaining shares of our preferred stock plus
accrued and unpaid dividends into 3,964,145 shares of common stock as of December 31, 2004, the dissolution of Syniverse Holdings, LLC, and
assuming an initial public offering price of $21.00, the mid-point of the range on the front cover of this prospectus) and 61,420,840 shares of
common stock to be outstanding after the offering, assuming no exercise of the underwriters� option.

Name

Shares
Beneficially

Owned
Prior
to this

Offering (1)

Percentage of
Shares

Beneficially
Owned

Prior to this
Offering (1)

Shares
Being

Offered

Shares
Beneficially

Owned
After
this

Offering (1)

Percentage of
Shares

Beneficially
Owned

After this
Offering (1)

Principal and Selling Stockholders:
GTCR Fund VII, L.P. (2)(3) 33,928,682 77.5% � 33,928,682 55.2%
GTCR Fund VII/A, L.P. (2)(3) 33,928,682 77.5% � 33,928,682 55.2%
GTCR Co-Invest, L.P. (2)(3) 33,928,682 77.5% � 33,928,682 55.2%
GTCR Capital Partners, L.P. (2)(3) 33,928,682 77.5% � 33,928,682 55.2%
Snowlake Investment Pte. Ltd. (4) 4,487,831 10.2% � 4,487,831 7.3%
Arnis Kins (5) 32,998 * � 32,998 *
John Kins (5) 32,998 * � 32,998 *
Christian Schiller (5) 32,998 * � 32,998 *

Managers and Executive Officers:

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 175

G. Edward Evans 2,877,447 6.6% � 2,877,447 4.7%
David A. Donnini (2)(3) 33,928,682 77.5% � 33,928,682 55.2%
Collin E. Roche (2)(3) 33,928,682 77.5% � 33,928,682 55.2%
John C. Hofmann (2)(3) 33,928,682 77.5% � 33,928,682 55.2%
Raymond L. Lawless 395,976 0.9% � 395,976 *
Paul A. Wilcock 257,385 * � 257,385 *
Linda Hermansen 178,189 * � 178,189 *
Eugene Bergen Henegouwen 118,793 * � 118,793 *
Odie C. Donald 9,959 * � 9,959 *
Tony G. Holcombe 6,972 * � 6,972 *
Robert J. Marino 3,984 * � 3,984 *
All Managers and executive officers as a group (18
persons) 39,202,902 89.5% � 39,202,902 63.8%

95

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 176

Table of Contents

* Less than 1%
(1) Assumes no exercise of the underwriters� option. We and the selling stockholders have granted the underwriters an option to purchase up to

an aggregate of 2,642,857 additional shares.
(2) The address of each of GTCR Fund VII, L.P., GTCR Fund VII/A, L.P., GTCR Co-Invest, L.P., GTCR Capital Partners, L.P. and Messrs.

Donnini, Roche and Hofmann is c/o GTCR Golder Rauner, L.L.C., 6100 Sears Tower, Chicago, Illinois 60606.
(3) Includes 22,057,068 shares of common stock held by GTCR Fund VII, L.P., 11,011,063 shares of common stock held by GTCR Fund

[…]

(5) The address of Arnis Kins, John Kins and Christian Schiller is c/o Cook Associates, Inc., 212 West Kinzie Street, Chicago, IL 60610.

96

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 177

Table of Contents

Option

The following table sets forth certain information regarding the equity ownership of the company assuming the underwriters� option is exercised
in full. The percentage of beneficial ownership is based on 41,845,328 shares of common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2004 (assuming
the repurchase of approximately 182,269 shares of our preferred stock and the conversion of our remaining preferred stock and accrued and
unpaid dividends into 2,007,681 shares of our common stock as of December 31, 2004, the dissolution of Syniverse Holdings LLC, and
assuming an initial public offering price of $21.00, the mid-point of the range on the cover of this prospectus) and 61,420,840 shares of common
stock to be outstanding after the offering.

Name

Shares

Beneficially Owned

Prior to this

Offering

Percentage

of Shares

Beneficially

Owned

Prior to this

Offering

Shares

Being

Offered

Shares

Beneficially Owned
After this

Offering(1)

Percentage

of Shares

Beneficially Owned
After this

Offering(1)

Principal and Selling Stockholders
GTCR Fund VII L.P. 32,229,520 77.0% �  32,229,520 52.5%
GTCR Fund VII/A, L.P. 32,229,520 77.0% �  32,229,520 52.5%
GTCR Co-Invest L.P. 32,229,520 77.0% �  32,229,520 52.5%
GTCR Capital Partners, L.P. 32,229,520 77.0% �  32,229,520 52.5%
Snowlake Investment Pte. Ltd. 4,263,079 10.2% �  4,263,079 6.9%
Arnis Kins 32,996 * 1,651 31,345 *
John Kins 32,996 * 1,651 31,345 *
Christian Schiller 32,996 * 1,651 31,345 *

Managers and Executive Officers
G. Edward Evans 2,846,233 6.8% 370,055 2,476,178 4.0%
David A. Donnini 32,229,520 77.0% �  32,229,520 52.5%
Collin E. Roche 32,229,520 77.0% �  32,229,520 52.5%
John C. Hofmann 32,229,520 77.0% �  32,229,520 52.5%
Raymond L. Lawless 395,957 0.9% 58,981 336,976 *
Paul A. Wilcock 257,372 * 38,488 218,885 *
Linda Hermansen 178,181 * 26,491 151,689 *
Eugene Bergen Henegouwen 118,787 * 17,494 101,293 *
F. Terry Kremian 395,957 * 49,982 345,976 *
Michael J. O�Brien 257,372 * 21,488 235,885 *
Wayne G. Nelson 178,181 * 26,491 151,689 *
Robert F. Garcia, Jr. 178,181 * 26,491 151,689 *
Gilbert L. Mosher 178,181 * 12,991 165,189 *
Charles A. Drexler 118,787 * 14,994 103,793 *
Paul Corrao 118,787 * 17,494 101,293 *
Odie C. Donald 9,959 * �  9,959 *
Tony G. Holcombe 6,972 * �  6,972 *
Robert J. Marino 3,984 * �  3,984 *

* Less than 1%
(1) Assumes the underwriters� option is exercised in full.

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 178

We have agreed to pay all of the expenses of the selling stockholders in the offering other than underwriting discounts and commissions. In the
event the underwriters� option is not exercised in full, the number of shares to be sold by the selling stockholders named above will be reduced
proportionally.

97

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 179

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF CAPITAL STOCK

Upon closing of this offering, our authorized capital stock will consist of 100,300,000 shares of common stock, $0.001 par value per share, and

[…]

accounting and human resources. The IOS North America financial statements include allocations of operating and overhead expenses from
EDS to the IOS North America business unit. These allocated costs may not reflect the costs we will incur when IOS North America is operating
as part of Syniverse.

Additionally, the statements of operations for IOS North America do not conform to our presentation of costs and expenses; however, we do not
have sufficient detail available to make line item reclassifications.

Because the selected unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information is based upon IOS North America�s operating results during the
period when IOS North America was not under the control, influence or management of Syniverse, the information presented may not be
indicative of the results for the year ended December 31, 2003 or the nine months ended September 30, 2004 that would have actually occurred
had the transaction been completed as of January 1, 2003, nor is it indicative of our future financial or operating results of the combined entity.

F-3

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 203

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2004

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

Syniverse
Holdings, Inc.

Historical

Transactions
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Syniverse
Holdings, Inc.

Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash $ 13,026 $ �  A $ 13,026
Accounts receivable, net of allowances 73,627 �  73,627
Deferred tax assets 439 �  439
Prepaid and other current assets 4,855 �  4,855

Total current assets 91,947 �  91,947

Property and equipment, net 37,077 �  37,077
Capitalized software, net 55,128 �  55,128
Deferred costs, net 12,292 (5,297) B 6,995
Goodwill 361,440 �  361,440
Identifiable intangibles:
Customer contract, net 6,327 �  6,327
Customer base, net 212,830 �  212,830

Total assets $ 777,041 $ (5,297) $ 771,744

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� (DEFICIT) EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 6,933 $ �  $ 6,933
Accrued payroll and related benefits 11,531 �  11,531
Accrued interest 5,239 (1,854) C 3,385
Other accrued liabilities 22,924 �  22,924
Current portion of Term Note B, net of discount 1,490 (1,490) D �
Current portion of new senior credit facility �  2,492 E 2,492

Total current liabilities 48,117 (852) 47,265

Long-term liabilities:
Deferred taxes 26,045 �  26,045
Senior Subordinated Notes, net of discount 241,622 (84,568) D 157,054
Term Note B, net of discount 234,101 (234,101) D �
New senior credit facility �  246,753 E 246,753
Other long-term liabilities 2,759 �  2,759

Total long-term liabilities 504,527 (71,916) 432,611

Commitments and contingencies

Class A cumulative redeemable convertible preferred stock, including
accrued and unpaid dividends 327,429 (327,429)   F, G �

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 204

Stockholders� (deficit) equity:
New preferred stock �  �  �
Common stock 40 21 H 61
Additional paid-in capital 45,206 420,015   G, H 465,221
Accumulated deficit (148,559) (25,136) I (173,695)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 281 �  281

Total stockholders� (deficit) equity (103,032) 394,900 291,868

Total liabilities and stockholders� (deficit) equity $ 777,041 $ (5,297) $ 771,744

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet.

F-4

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 205

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

(IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Syniverse
Holdings, Inc.

Historical

IOS
North

America
Historical

Acquisition

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

As Adjusted

For Acquisition

Transactions

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Syniverse
Holdings, Inc.

Pro Forma

Revenues $ 271,408 $ 30,191 $ �  $ 301,599 $ �  $ 301,599

Costs and expenses:
Cost of operations 109,744 12,405 �  122,149 �  122,149
Sales and marketing 18,631 �  �  18,631 �  18,631
General and administrative 39,881 2,051 �  41,932 (500)M 41,432
Provision for uncollectible accounts 466 �  �  466 �  466
Depreciation and amortization 37,319 610 3,880J 41,809 �  41,809
Restructuring 2,164 �  �  2,164 �  2,164
Impairment losses on intangible assets 53,712 �  �  53,712 �  53,712

261,917 15,066 3,880 280,863 (500) 280,363

Operating income 9,491 15,125 (3,880) 20,736 500 21,236

Other income (expense), net:
Interest income 768 �  �  768 �  768
Interest expense (58,128) �  (2,329)K (60,457) 27,104N (33,353)

(57,360) �  (2,329) (59,689) 27,104 (32,585)

Income (loss) from continuing operations
before income taxes (47,869) 15,125 (6,209) (38,953) 27,604 (11,349)
Provision for income taxes 10,057 �  780L 10,837 5,221O 16,058

Net income (loss) (57,926) 15,125 (6,989) (49,790) 22,383 (27,407)
Preferred dividends (30,230) �  �  (30,230) 30,230P �

Net income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders $ (88,156) $ 15,125 $ (6,989) $ (80,020) $ 52,613 $ (27,407)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (2.21) $ (0.45)

Basic and diluted weighted average shares
outstanding 39,838 61,031Q

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations.

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 206

F-5

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 207

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004

(IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Syniverse
Holdings, Inc.

Historical

IOS
North

America
Historical

Acquisition

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma

As Adjusted
For Acquisition

Transactions

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Syniverse
Holdings, Inc.

Pro Forma

Revenues $ 244,091 $ 19,035 $ �  $ 263,126 $ �  $ 263,126

Costs and expenses:
Cost of operations 104,983 8,593 113,576 �  113,576
Sales and marketing 15,059 �  �  15,059 �  15,059
General and administrative 27,918 1,429 �  29,347 (375)M 28,972
Provision for (recovery of)
uncollectible accounts (30) �  �  (30) �  (30)
Depreciation and amortization 30,323 233 986J 31,542 �  31,542
Restructuring 289 �  �  289 �  289
Impairment losses on intangible
assets 8,982 �  �  8,982 �  8,982

187,524 10,255 986 198,765 (375) 198,390

Operating income 56,567 8,780 (986) 64,361 375 64,736

Other income (expense), net:
Interest income 927 �  �  927 �  927
Interest expense (40,165) �  (1,752)K (41,917) 14,924N (26,993)
Other, net (12) �  �  (12) �  (12)

(39,250) �  (1,752) (41,002) 14,924 (26,078)

Income from continuing operations
before income taxes 17,317 8,780 (2,738) 23,359 15,299 38,658
Provision for income taxes 6,508 �  4,198L 10,706 (2,401)O 8,305

Net income 10,809 8,780 (6,936) 12,653 17,700 30,353
Preferred dividends (23,379) �  �  (23,379) 23,379P �

Net income (loss) attributable to
common stockholders $ (12,570) $ 8,780 $ (6,936) $ (10,726) $ 41,079 $ 30,353

Basic and diluted net income (loss)
per share $ (0.32) $ 0.49

Basic and diluted weighted average
shares outstanding 39,838 61,031Q

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 208

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations.

F-6

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 209

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. IOS North America Acquisition

On September 30, 2004, we acquired certain assets (primarily customer contracts) and assumed certain liabilities of the wireless clearinghouse